with the changes in interest rates are held constant.
• Mortgage prepayment and origination assumptions vary

across scenarios and reflect only the impact of the higher or
lower interest rates.

Wells Fargo & Company 39

• Our base scenario deposit forecast incorporates mix changes
consistent with the base interest rate trajectory. Deposit
mix is modeled to be the same in the base scenario and the
alternative scenarios. In higher interest rate scenarios,
customer deposit activity that shifts balances into higher
yielding products could impact expected net interest
income.

• The interest rate sensitivity of deposits is modeled using the
historical behavior of our deposits portfolio and reflects the
expectations of deposit products repricing as market
interest rates change (referred to as deposit betas). Our
actual experience in base and alternative scenarios may
differ from expectations due to the lag or acceleration of
deposit repricing, changes in consumer behavior, and other
factors.

• We hold the size of the projected debt and equity securities
portfolios constant across scenarios.

Table 24:  Net Interest Income Sensitivity Over the Next 12 Months
Using Instantaneous Movements

($ in billions) Sep 30, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Parallel shift:

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 2.1  2.3

-100 bps shift in interest rates  (2.1)  (1.7)

Steeper yield curve:

+100 bps shift in long-term interest rates  1.1  0.8

-100 bps shift in short-term interest rates  (1.1)  (1.0)

Flatter yield curve:

+100 bps shift in short-term interest rates  1.0  1.5

-100 bps shift in long-term interest rates  (1.0)  (0.7)

The changes in our interest rate sensitivity from
December 31, 2022, to September 30, 2023, in Table 24
reflected updates to our base scenario, including expectations for
balance sheet composition and interest rates. Our interest rate
sensitivity indicates that we would expect to benefit from higher
interest rates as our assets would reprice faster and to a greater
degree than our liabilities, while in the case of lower interest
rates, our assets would reprice downward and to a greater degree
than our liabilities resulting in lower net interest income. The
magnitude of the benefit, if any, from higher interest rates may

[…]

$176 million and $44 million, respectively, as of January 1, 2022.

The ASU also requires more frequent updates for insurance
assumptions, mandates the use of a standardized discount rate
for traditional long-duration contracts, and simplifies the
amortization of deferred acquisition costs. The accounting
changes for the liability of future policyholder benefits for
traditional long-duration contracts (included in accrued expenses
and other liabilities) and deferred acquisition costs (included in
other assets) did not have a material impact upon adoption.

Table 1.1 presents the impact of adoption to prior period
financial statement line items within our consolidated statement
of income and consolidated balance sheet for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2022, and as of December 31,
2022. These adjustments are also reflected in our consolidated
statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of
cash flows.

Wells Fargo & Company 65

Table 1.1:  Impact of Adoption of ASU 2018-12

Quarter ended September 30, 2022 Nine months ended September 30, 2022

($ in millions, except per share amounts) As reported
Effect of
adoption As revised As reported

Effect of
adoption As revised

Selected Income Statement Data

Noninterest income $ 7,407  61  7,468  22,608  209  22,817

Noninterest expense  14,327  (21)  14,306  41,080  (61)  41,019

Income tax expense  894  18  912  2,214  66  2,280

Net income  3,528  64  3,592  10,318  204  10,522

Diluted earnings per common share  0.85  0.01  0.86  2.47  0.05  2.52

At December 31, 2022

As reported
Effect of
adoption As revised

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Other assets $ 75,834  4  75,838

Derivative liabilities  20,085  (18)  20,067

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  69,056  (316)  68,740

Retained earnings  187,649  319  187,968

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (13,381)  19  (13,362)

Table 1.2 presents the transition adjustments required upon
the adoption of ASU 2018-12 as of January 1, 2021.

Table 1.2:  Transition Adjustment of ASU 2018-12

Dec 31,
2020

Transition
adjustment

upon
adoption Jan 1, 2021

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Other assets $ 87,337  159  87,496

Derivative liabilities  16,509  (27)  16,482

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  74,360  903  75,263

Retained earnings  162,683  (738)  161,945

Accumulated other comprehensive income  194  20  214

Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Significant noncash activities are presented in Table 1.3.

Table 1.3:  Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Nine months ended September 30,

(in millions) 2023 2022

Available-for-sale debt securities purchased from securitization of LHFS $ —  1,506

Held-to-maturity debt securities purchased from securitization of LHFS  87  732

Transfers from loans to LHFS  968  6,820

Transfers from available-for-sale debt securities to held-to-maturity debt securities  3,687  48,591

Transfers from held-to-maturity debt securities to available-for-sale debt securities (1)  23,919  —

[…]

necessary, whether credit impairment exists by comparing the
present value of the expected cash flows to the debt securities’
amortized cost basis. Credit impairment is recorded as an ACL for
debt securities.

For descriptions of the factors we consider when analyzing
debt securities for impairment as well as methodology and
significant inputs used to measure credit losses, see Note 1
(Summary of Significant Accounting Policies) in our 2022
Form 10-K.

Contractual Maturities
Table 3.6 and Table 3.7 show the remaining contractual
maturities, amortized cost, net of the ACL, fair value and
weighted average effective yields of AFS and HTM debt
securities, respectively. The remaining contractual principal
maturities for mortgage-backed securities (MBS) do not
consider prepayments. Remaining expected maturities will differ
from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the
right to prepay obligations before the underlying mortgages
mature.

Table 3.6:  Contractual Maturities – Available-for-Sale Debt Securities

By remaining contractual maturity ($ in millions) Total
Within

one year

After
one year
through

five years

After
five years

through
ten years

After
ten years

September 30, 2023

Available-for-sale debt securities (1)(2):

Securities of U.S. Treasury and federal agencies

Amortized cost, net $ 48,499  14,934  28,319  3,901  1,345

Fair value  46,343  14,603  26,888  3,590  1,262

Weighted average yield  1.60%  1.70  1.58  1.47  1.44

Non-U.S. government securities

Amortized cost, net $ 163  2  137  24  —

Fair value  163  2  137  24  —

Weighted average yield  4.73%  5.80  4.61  5.34  —

Securities of U.S. states and political subdivisions

Amortized cost, net $ 20,975  1,581  4,741  4,922  9,731

Fair value  19,622  1,573  4,667  4,460  8,922

Weighted average yield  3.05%  3.60  3.54  3.04  2.72

Federal agency mortgage-backed securities

Amortized cost, net $ 62,014  4  183  764  61,063

Fair value  54,540  3  175  692  53,670

Weighted average yield  3.66%  3.05  1.99  2.55  3.68

Non-agency mortgage-backed securities

Amortized cost, net $ 2,948  —  —  59  2,889

Fair value  2,803  —  —  28  2,775

Weighted average yield  5.32%  —  —  3.38  5.36

Collateralized loan obligations

Amortized cost, net $ 1,834  —  —  1,409  425

Fair value  1,821  —  —  1,401  420

Weighted average yield  6.96%  —  —  6.97  6.94

Other debt securities

Amortized cost, net $ 1,112  5  52  704  351

Fair value  1,145  5  52  704  384

Weighted average yield  6.81%  7.33  5.75  6.47  7.62

Total available-for-sale debt securities

Amortized cost, net $ 137,545  16,526  33,432  11,783  75,804

Fair value  126,437  16,186  31,919  10,899  67,433

Weighted average yield  2.94%  1.88  1.86  3.16  3.62

(1) Weighted average yields displayed by maturity bucket are weighted based on amortized cost without effect for any related hedging derivatives and are shown pre-tax.
(2) Amortized cost, net excludes portfolio level basis adjustments of $(280) million.